

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SARASOTA CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBLE
GOVERNMENT, INC., and CITIZENS FOR
SUNSHINE, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1647

CITY OF SARASOTA, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, SHANNON STAUB, NORA
PATTERSON, and JOE BARBETTA,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
ANDREA FLYNN MOGENSEN, P.A.**

Andrea Flynn Mogensen, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0549681
200 South Washington Boulevard, Suite 7
Sarasota FL 34236
Telephone: (941) 955-1066

THOMAS & LOCICERO, PL

Gregg D. Thomas
Florida Bar No.: 223913
Paul R. McAdoo
Florida Bar No. 0036219
400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 984-3060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iv
Preface.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Factual Background.....	2
1. Public Negotiations with the Reds.....	2
2. Private Negotiations with the Red Sox.....	3
3. Negotiations with the Orioles.....	6
a. Delegation.....	6
b. Economic Development Agency.....	7
c. Renewed Negotiations.....	10
d. E-mail Discussions.....	12
e. One-on-one meetings.....	14
f. The MOU.....	16
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument.....	20

I.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING THE BONDS BECAUSE THE NEGOTIATING TEAM WAS AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY REQUIRED TO GIVE ADVANCE NOTICE OF ITS MEETINGS.....20

A. History and Scope of Florida’s Sunshine Law.....20

B. Economic Development Agency.....23

II.

THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE NEGOTIATING TEAM REQUIRED ITS MEETINGS TO COMPLY WITH THE SUNSHINE LAW.....32

III.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT INTENT TO VIOLATE THE SUNSHINE LAW WAS A REQUIREMENT UNDER § 286.011, FLORIDA STATUTES.....40

IV.

THE SUNSHINE LAW VIOLATIONS WERE NOT CURED BECAUSE THE COUNTY DID NOT INDEPENDENTLY REVIEW THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NEGOTIATING TEAM.....43

Conclusion.....49

Certificate of Service.....50

Certificate of Compliance..... 50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Broward County v. Doran</i> , 224 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1969)	21
<i>Blackford v. School Board of Orange County</i> , 375 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 5th DCA 1979).....	47-48
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</i> , 245 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1971)	41
<i>Dascott v. Palm Beach County</i> , 877 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCE 2004).....	23, 27, 37, 38
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	31
<i>Finch v. Seminole County School Board</i> , 995 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008).....	46-47, 48
<i>Krause v. Reno</i> , 366 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	27
<i>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	44-46, 48, 49
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201, 1207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	25
<i>News-Press Publ'g Co. v. Carlson</i> , 410 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	34, 35, 36
<i>Pinellas County Sch. Bd. v. Suncam, Inc.</i> , 829 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	20, 23
<i>Spillis Candela & Partners, Inc. v. Centrust Sav. Bank</i> , 535 So. 2d 694, 695 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	22

<i>State v. McMillan</i> , 49 Fla. 243, 246, 38 So. 666, 667 (Fla. 1905).....	21
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150, 154 (Fla. 2008).....	19
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	31
<i>Times Publ'g Co. v. Williams</i> , 222 So. 2d 470, 473 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	22, 43
<i>Tolar v. Sch. Bd. of Liberty County</i> , 398 So. 2d 427, 429 (Fla. 1981)	48
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974)	20, 22, 23, 39, 42
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> , 442 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1983)	27, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	42, 43, 46

Statutes

Article 1, § 24, Florida Constitution	21, 21
§ 119.07, Florida Statutes	20, 29, 30
§ 286.011, Florida Statutes	21, 22, 29, 30, 31 54
§ 288.075(1), Florida Statutes (2007)	24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 38- 42
§ 288.075(2), Florida Statutes.....	30, 31
§ 1390, Revised Statutes (1892).....	20, 29

§ 1391, Revised Statutes (1892)..... 20

§ 165.22 Florida Statutes (1905).....21

Other

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 080-78 (1980) 30

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 1994-21 (1994) 33, 34, 36

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2004-19 (2004) 30, 39, 40

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2001-26 (2001) 30

Sandra F. Chance & Christina Locke, *The Government-in-the-Sunshine Law then and now: A model for implementing new technologies consistent with Florida's position as a leader in open government*, 35 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 245 (2008) 20

Cheryl Cooper, *Sending the Wrong Message: Technology, Sunshine Law, and the Public Record in Florida*, 39 Stetson L. Rev. 411 (2010)..... 41

The Commission on Open Government Reform, *Reforming Florida’s Open Government Laws in the 21st Century*, (Jan. 2009)..... 41
